Re: Freedom of Information Act 
I understand that you have submitted many requests for information to the licensing team in recent months, and they have responded to these many requests.
Under the Freedom of Information Act we can aggregate these requests as they are on a similar subject. Added together it has taken us 18 hours or more to answer them to date, and we can now refuse to provide more information as it is over the limit as prescribed in s12 of the Act. This is therefore a refusal notice under s17 of the Act for the further information you have requested in the last week.

In light of your continuing requests for information, Leicester City Council has also reached the decision that your recent requests as referenced above are now vexatious as defined by the Act, and in accordance with section 14(1) of the Freedom of Information Act, we do not have to comply with these latest requests. 

For your information in reaching this decision we have taken a number of factors into consideration including, in no particular order; 

The volume of your requests – Since January 2011 you have submitted 57 separate requests for information to this Council. 
The frequency of your requests - Your requests frequently overlap one another or are submitted simultaneously. Three letters all arrived on one day last week and we have received another since then. 

The combination of the two above factors leads this Council to the opinion that your requests can be fairly classed as obsessive (as defined by the Act). 

Disproportionate burden - The evidence provided to me shows that there has there been extensive previous correspondence, and the volume and frequency of the requests are diverting staff from their usual work. Your continued requests are placing a significant and disproportionate burden in terms of expense to this Council.
The tone of some of your letters is also hostile. You have accused the council staff responding to you of puerile and silly answers, and ineptitude. This leads this Council to the opinion that your requests are having the effect of harassing this Council and distressing its staff.
This Council takes it obligations under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 very seriously and endeavours at all times to remain in compliance with the Act. We respect the right of any individual to make requests for information to this Council and at all times strive to provide the fullest answers possible under the legislation. 

However it must be noted that the Act itself, in the form of section 14(1), makes allowance for the fact that a point can be reached where a request or a requester is no longer acting in the spirit of the Act but is acting to cause unwarranted annoyance, distress or harassment and it is with regret that we have reached this point with yourself. 

It is accepted that an individual request may not be vexatious in isolation, but in context it may form part of a wider pattern of vexatious behaviour. In addition it is noted that it is the request, not the requester that must be vexatious. The request on its own may be simple, but our experience in dealing with you shows it is very likely to lead to further correspondence and requests. 

Please note that this letter does not preclude you from submitting further requests and we will consider those requests on a case by case basis. However you should be aware that unless a period of 60 working days elapses between your requests it is likely that we will also consider them to be vexatious in accordance with the Act as you will be exhibiting a continued pattern of behaviour. 

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me on the above number quoting your personal case reference number. Please write to: 

Head of Information Governance 
Information and Support 
Leicester City Council 
FREEPOST (LE985/33) 
New Walk Centre 
LEICESTER LE1 6ZG 
e-mail: foia@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response. Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion. 

You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow SK9 5AF 
Telephone: 01625 545 700 
www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 

Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider appeals or complaints until the internal appeals and complaints processes of the public authority which is answering the request have been exhausted. You are therefore advised to complain or appeal to Head of Information Governance before contacting the Commissioner.
Yours sincerely

Lynn Wyeth
Head of Information Governance[image: image1][image: image2][image: image3][image: image4][image: image5][image: image6]
